combined financial statements do not account for the cost of any integration activities or synergies resulting from the
Merger of Multiband and DTHC.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements were prepared using the purchase method of
accounting with Multiband considered the acquired company. Based on the purchase method of accounting, the
estimated purchase price calculated as described in Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
statements is allocated to Multiband’s assets and liabilities based on their estimated fair value as of the date of the
completion of the Merger. The purchase price allocation is subject to change based on the fair values of Multiband’s
assets and liabilities at the date of the completion of the Merger. Furthermore, the purchase price is subject to change
based on the actual number of shares of DTHC common stock and stock options issued and outstanding at the Closing
Date.

94

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

114

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2006

Historical
DTHC

Historical
Multiband

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 189,688,358 $ 18,051,601 ($37,860
)
(C) $ 207,702,099

Cost of sales 145,943,750 13,216,664 - 159,160,414

Gross Profit 43,744,608 4,834,937 (37,860) 48,541,685

Operating expenses 34,367,007 11,712,888 (37,860
)
(C) 46,042,035

Impairment of assets - 2,261,500 - 2,261,500

INCOME(LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS 9,377,601 (9,139,451) - 238,150

OTHER EXPENSE
Interest expense (1,957,450) (1,206,196) - (3,163,646)
Interest income 746,479 67,796 - 814,275
Other income - 91,928 - 91,928
Total Other Expense (1,210,971) (1,046,472) - (2,257,443)

INCOME(LOSS) BEFORE ESOP,
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
AND INCOME TAXES 8,166,630 (10,185,923) - (2,019,293)

ESOP compensation expense 6,519,501 - - 6,519,501

INCOME(LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1,647,129 (10,185,923) - (8,538,794)

INCOME FROM
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS - 2,200 - 2,200

INCOME(LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 1,647,129 (10,183,723) - (8,536,594)

Provision for Income Taxes 1,128,039 - - 1,128,039

NET INCOME(LOSS) 519,090 (10,183,723) (9,664,633)
Preferred Stock Dividends - (4,066,723) - (4,066,723)

INCOME(LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 519,090 $ (14,250,446) - $ (13,731,356)

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

115

BASIC AND DILUTED -
INCOME(LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS  $ (2.11) $ (.43)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING -
BASIC AND DILUTED  6,757,643 31,688,443

 not applicable as company was privately held

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

95

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

116

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2007

Historical
DTHC

Historical
Multiband

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 158,011,581 $ 11,960,281 $ (156,721)(C) $ 169,815,141

Cost of sales 121,734,786 9,070,587 (87,793)(C) 130,717,580
Gross Profit 36,276,795 2,889,694 (68,928) 39,097,561

Operating expenses 33,135,930 7,197,509 (68,928)(C) 40,264,511

INCOME(LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS 3,140,865 (4,307,815) - (1,166,950)

OTHER EXPENSE
Interest expense (1,435,942) (430,264) - (1,866,206)
Interest income 407,783 27,055 - 434,838
Other income 14,621 150,306 (324,626)(C) (159,699)

Total Other Expense (1,013,538) (252,903) (324,626) (1,591,067)

INCOME(LOSS) BEFORE ESOP
AND INCOME TAXES 2,127,327 (4,560,718) (324,626) (2,758,017)

ESOP compensation expense 370,000 - - 370,000

NET INCOME(LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 1,757,327 (4,560,718) (324,626) (3,128,017)

Provision for Income Taxes 607,001 - - 607,001

NET INCOME (LOSS) 1,150,326 (4,560,718) (324,626) (3,735,018)

Preferred Stock Dividends - (2,153,698) - (2,153,698)

INCOME(LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 1,150,326 $ (6,714,416) $ (324,626) $ (5,888,716)

BASIC AND DILUTED -
INCOME(LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS  $ (0.94) $ (0.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
SHARES OUTSTANDING -
BASIC AND DILUTED
PROFORMA  7,177,435 32,108,235

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

117

 not applicable as company was privately held

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

96

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

118

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
September 30, 2007

Historical
DTHC

Historical
Multiband

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,019,973 $ 1,083,939 - $ 22,103,912
Accounts receivable, net 22,344,185 1,742,626 (26,704)(C) 24,060,107
Inventories 14,557,837 149,447 - 14,707,284
Prepaid expenses and other 1,515,201 207,836 - 1,723,037
Current portion of notes receivable - 6,463 - 6,463
Deferred tax asset - current 1,226,000 - - 1,226,000
Total Current Assets 60,663,196 3,190,311 (26,704) 63,826,803
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT,
NET 2,141,711 1,904,071 4,045,782
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill - 62,394 23,585,990(E) 23,648,384
Deposits 2,688,635 - 2,688,635

Intangible assets, net 1,649,241 4,833,992 (324,626
)
(C) 6,158,607

Notes receivable - stockholders, less
current portion 886,584 - - 886,584
Notes receivable - long-term, net 143,148 58,591 - 201,739
Other assets 194,688 126,157 - 320,845
Deferred tax asset 993,000 - - 993,000
Total Other Assets 6,555,296 5,081,134 23,261,364 34,897,794

TOTAL ASSETS $ 69,360,203 $ 10,175,516 $ 23,234,660 $ 102,770,379

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

97

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

119

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
September 30, 2007

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Historical
DTHC

Historical
Multiband

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt $ 4,347,881 $ 1,686,356 $ - $ 6,034,237
Current portion of capital lease
obligations 73,384 236,291 - 309,675
Accounts payable 40,979,008 3,201,033 (26,704)(C) 44,153,337
Accrued liabilities 12,820,359 2,260,696 (330,800)(D) 14,750,255
Customer deposits - 60,582 - 60,582
Deferred service obligations and
revenue 40,175 195,194 - 235,369
Mandatory redeemable preferred
stock, 22,726 Class F preferred
shares - 227,256 - 227,256
Income taxes payable 369,027 369,027
EIAP Contribution payable 950 - - 950
Total Current Liabilities 58,630,784 7,867,408 (357,504) 66,140,688
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-term debt, net 24,499,448 96,536 - 24,595,984
Capital lease obligations, net of
current portion 246,486 298,121 - 544,607
Total Liabilities 83,376,718 8,262,065 (357,504) 91,281,279

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Cumulative convertible preferred
stock, no par value:
8% Class A (25,428 shares issued
and outstanding, $266,994
liquidation preference) - 382,208 - 382,208
10% Class B (4,070 shares issued
and outstanding, $42,735 liquidation
preference) - 40,700 - 40,700
10% Class C (121,050 shares issued
and outstanding, $1,210,500 and
$1,241,300 liquidation preference) - 1,557,710 - 1,557,710
10% Class F (150,000 shares issues
and outstanding, $1,500,000
liquidation preference) - 1,500,000 - 1,500,000
8% Class G (38,195 shares issued
and outstanding, $381,950
liquidation preference) - 161,431 - 161,431

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

120

6% Class H (2.0 shares issued and
outstanding, $200,000 liquidation
preference) - - - -
Variable rate % Class I (57,500
shares issued and outstanding,
$5,750,000 liquidation preference) - - - -
Common stock, no par value
(7,396,064 MBND historical shares
issued and outstanding, 32,326,864
pro forma shares issued and
outstanding) 100,000 29,268,635 (2,987,113)(A) 26,381,522
Additional paid in capital 4,417,956 (4,417,956)(A) -
Stock subscriptions receivable - (185,268) 185,268(B) -
Options and warrants - 45,684,735 (45,684,735)(B) -
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) (7,593,765) (76,496,700) 76,496,700(B) (7,593,765)

(3,075,809) 1,913,451 23,592,164 22,429,806
Unearned ESOP compensation (10,940,706) - - (10,940,706)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) (14,016,515) 1,913,451 23,592,164 11,489,100
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 69,360,203 $ 10,175,516 $ 23,234,660 $ 102,770,379

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

98

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form S-4

121

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - Nature of Business

DirecTECH Holding Co, Inc.(DTHC) is a Delaware corporation, incorporated in December 2004, DTHC began active
operations in June 2005. DTHC and subsidiaries act as Home Service Providers for DirecTV, Inc. (DTV). Its business
is to install and provide DTV satellite television programming to residents of single family homes.

Multiband Corporation (MBND) is a Minnesota Corporation, established in September 1975. Its primary focus is to